change in accounting policies,

therefore the financial statements

for the previous periods are not

affected.

On December 13, 2022, the Ministry of

Finance issued Interpretation No. 16 of the

Accounting Standards for Business
Enterprises (“Interpretation No. 16”), which

stipulates the following: ① The accounting

treatment of deferred income tax related to

assets and liabilities arising from individual

transaction does not exempt initial

recognition; ② The accounting treatment of

the income tax impact of dividends related to

financial instruments classified as equity

instruments by the issuer; ③ The accounting

treatment of cash-settled share-based

payments changed by enterprises to equity-

settled share-based payments. Among these

① is effective from January 1, 2023, and ②

and ③  are effective from the date of

publication.

Refer to other notes for details
Refer to other

notes for details

Other notes

(1) Effects of the above accounting policy changes on the comparative consolidated balance sheets

for prior periods are as follows:

   Unit: Yuan  Currency: CNY

Item
Balance on December 31, 2022

Before adjustment After adjustment Adjustment

Deferred tax assets 1,593,765,733.23 1,924,960,856.49 331,195,123.26

Deferred tax liability 1,222,489,360.55 1,557,412,559.35 334,923,198.80

Surplus reserve 2,407,355,585.45 2,407,468,232.84 112,647.39

Undistributed profit 35,853,681,478.39 35,849,514,547.42 -4,166,930.97

Minority interest 12,447,970,426.55 12,448,296,634.59 326,208.04

(2) Effects of the above accounting policy changes on the comparative consolidated income

statements for prior periods are as follows

Unit: Yuan  Currency: CNY

Item
2022 amount

Before adjustment After adjustment Adjustment

Income tax expense 5,965,924,612.33 5,958,335,362.51 -7,589,249.82

Net income 32,372,885,540.81 32,380,474,790.63 7,589,249.82

Net profit attributable to owners of

the parent company
25,726,447,236.27 25,733,777,019.25 7,329,782.98

Gain and loss of minority interest 6,646,438,304.54 6,646,697,771.38 259,466.84

(3) The effects of the above accounting policy changes on the comparative balance sheets of the

parent company for prior periods are as follows

 Unit: Yuan  Currency: CNY

Item
Balance on December 31, 2022

Before adjustment After adjustment Adjustment

Deferred tax assets 11,881.09 25,104,199.32 25,092,318.23

2023 Annual Report

175 / 293

Deferred tax liability  23,965,844.35 23,965,844.35

Surplus reserve 2,407,355,585.45 2,407,468,232.84 112,647.39

Undistributed profit 12,251,718,068.28 12,252,731,894.77 1,013,826.49

(4) Effects of the above accounting policy changes on the comparative income statements of the

parent company for prior periods are as follows

Unit: Yuan  Currency: CNY

Item
2022 amount

Before adjustment After adjustment Adjustment

Income tax expense -525,881.01 -1,629,364.85 -1,103,483.84

Net income 9,924,075,798.83 9,925,179,282.67 1,103,483.84

No other changes in significant accounting policies occurred in the reporting period except for the

said change.

(2). Changes in significant accounting estimates

"□ Applicable" "√ Not applicable"

(3). Adjustments of financial statements at the beginning of the year for which new accounting

standards or interpretations are applied for the first time in 2023

"□ Applicable" "√ Not applicable"

41. Others

"□ Applicable" "√ Not applicable"

VI. Taxes

1. Major tax types and tax rates

Major tax types and tax rates

"√Applicable" "□ Not applicable"

Tax type Tax basis Tax rate